ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHAPTER 131.

(S. B. No. 203-Kaldor.)

ASSISTANTS

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 160 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, as amended and re-enacted by Chapter 18 of the Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919, Relating to the Appointment of Regular and Special Assistant Attorneys General, and Repealing Chapter 20 of the Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919, and all other acts and parts of acts in conflict therewith.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) That Section 160 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913, as Amended and Reenacted by Chapter 18 of the Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919, be, and the same is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sec. 160. The Attorney General may appoint three Assistant Attorneys General whose appointment shall be in writing and filed in the office of the Secretary of State, one of such Assistant Attorneys General shall be designated as First Assistant Attorney General. Such Assistant Attorneys General shall have the same powers and authority as the Attorney General; and shall, before entering upon the duties of their office, take and subscribe the official oath prescribed by law. The Attorney General may also, when he deems it necessary, appoint Special Assistant Attorneys Such appointments shall be in writing. General. powers shall be conferred upon such Special Assistant Attorneys General as are exercised by the regular Assistant Attorneys General, when such powers are not specifically limited by the terms of such appointment. Such appointment shall be revokable at the pleasure of the Attorney General. Such appointment may be made with or without compensation, and when compensation is allowed by the Attorney General for services performed, it shall be paid out of the funds appropriated therefor in the office of the Attorney General, upon vouchers duly approved as other salaries for State officials are paid.

Sec. 2. REPEAL.) That Chapter 20 of the Special Session Laws for the year 1919, and all other Acts and parts of Acts in conflict herewith, be, and the same are, hereby repealed.

Approved March 1st, 1923.

CHAPTER 132.

(S. B. No. 204-Kaldor.)

REPORT.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 158 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, Relating to the Attorney General's Report.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 158 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913, is hereby amended and reenacted as follows:

Sec. 158. He shall make a biennial report to the Governor on or before the 1st day of September of each even-numbered year, covering the business of his office to and including the 30th day of June last preceding, stating the number, character, condition and result of the actions prosecuted or defended by him in behalf of the state, the cost of prosecuting or defending each action, and the amount of fines and penalties collected. He shall also direct attention to any defect in the practical operations of the laws relating to revenue and criminal offenses, and suggest such amendments and changes as are in his judgment necessary to subserve the public interest.

Approved February 19th, 1923.

ATTORNEYS

CHAPTER 133.

(S. B. No. 286-Baird, Garberg and Kaldor.)

BAR ASSOCIATION.

An Act to Amend and re-enact Chapter 25 of the Session Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1921, Being an Act to Create, define and establish the Bar Association of the State of North Dakota, and providing for the Publication of its Proceedings, and filing copies thereof with the State Bar Board and State Libraries, and as otherwise Provided and making an appropriation for the expenses connected therewith.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) Chapter 25 of the Session Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1921, being an act to create, define and establish the Bar Association of the State of North Dakota, and providing for the publication of its proceedings, and filing copies thereof, with the State Bar Board and